SEC. 3. The surplus proceeds if any, of the tax here-now surplus proby authorized, after payment of said bonds, shall be ceeds to be apapplicable to the payment of teachers, and other general school purposes of said district.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1866.

## CHAPTER XLVI.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An act for the con-February 29,1866 solidation of the Village of Chatfield for school purposes.

Section I. Amends consolidation act of the village of Chatfield by limiting the tax levied for the employment of teachers.

2. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the first provise of section six of Limits taxation an act entitled "an act for the consolidation of the village of Chatfield for school purposes," approved March 8, 1862, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to wit: *Provided*, That such tax for the employment of teachers, shall in no one year exceed one per cent. on the dollar, or one per cent. on the dollar for repairing or building school houses.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.